

County of El Dorado

Chief Administrative Office Parks Division

200 Armory Drive Placerville, CA 95667-4197

> Phone (530) 621-5360 Fax (530) 642-0301

Tiffany Schmid Chief Administrative Officer

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The **County of El Dorado Board of Supervisors** will hold a public hearing in the **Supervisors Meeting Room, 330 Fair Lane, Placerville, CA 95667** on **December 12, 2023**, at **1:00 p.m.**, to consider the following: El Dorado County Chief Administrative Office Parks Division is recommending that the Board of Supervisors certify the Final Environmental Impact Report for the proposed Diamond Springs Community Park and approve the proposed Diamond Springs Community Park located at 3447 Clemenger Drive, Diamond Springs, CA. The affected parcels, as identified by Assessor's Parcel Numbers 331-301-019 and 331-400-002, are located in the Diamond Springs / El Dorado area, Supervisorial District 3. (County Parks Manager: Vickie Sanders, 530-621-7538)

Agenda and Staff Reports are available no less than 72 hours before the meeting at https://eldorado.legistar.com/Calendar.aspx

All persons interested are invited to attend and be heard or to write their comments to the Board of Supervisors at 330 Fair Lane, Placerville, CA 95667 or via e-mail: edc.cob@edcgov.us. If you challenge the application in court, you may be limited to raising only those items you or someone else raised at the public hearing described in this notice, or in written correspondence delivered to the Board at, or prior to, the public hearing. Any questions regarding this project should be directed to the County of El Dorado Chief Administrative Office, Parks Division, 330 Fair Lane, Placerville, CA 95667 or via e-mail: Vickie.sanders@edcgov.us.

COUNTY OF EL DORADO December 1, 2023